The net proceeds from the issue of the Bonds are estimated to amount to approximately ¥54.6 billion,
and are expected to be used primarily as follows:

(i) ¥30 billion for the repayment (on 29 September 2015) of short-term borrowings from financial
institutions borrowed to partially cover the costs of the acquisition by the Company in June
2015 of an additional 44 per cent. of the issued share capital of UGHI from one of UGHI’s
minority shareholders at a purchase price of approximately ¥50.7 billion; and

(ii) the balance as capital for investment by the end of December 2017 within India by UC India
for planned capital expenditures relating to the building of new factories for manufacturing
baby care and feminine care products, the expansion of production floor space and the increase
in production equipments. Such capital expenditures will be funded through investment and
loan from the Company to UC India.

87

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the Company’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 June 2015, which
has been extracted without material adjustment from the Company’s unaudited quarterly consolidated financial
statements as at the same date, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds:

As at 30 June 2015(1)

Actual As adjusted

(millions of yen)
Short-term debt(2):

Short-term bank loans(3)..... ¥32,162 ¥32,162
Current portion of long-term debt..... 21,000 21,000

Total short-term debt(3)..... 53,162 53,162

Long-term debt(4):

Long-term debt ..... 5,320 5,320
The Bonds now being issued..... — 50,000

Total long-term debt ..... 5,320 55,320

Net Assets:
Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock:
Authorised: 827,779,092 Shares
Issued: 620,834,319 Shares as at 30 June 2015(6) ..... 15,993 15,993

Capital surplus ..... 6,883 6,883
Retained earnings..... 346,604 346,604

Less: Treasury stock — at cost (19,756,747 Shares)..... (28,266) (28,266)

Total shareholders’ equity..... 341,214 341,214

Accumulated other comprehensive income:
Net unrealised gains on available-for-sale securities, net of tax..... 15,526 15,526
Net deferred losses on derivatives under hedge accounting, net of tax ... 47 47
Land revaluation surplus, net of tax..... (157) (157)
Foreign currency translation adjustments..... 47,014 47,014
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax ..... (4,108) (4,108)

Total accumulated other comprehensive income ..... 58,322 58,322

Stock acquisition rights ..... 210 210
Minority interests ..... 64,576 64,576

Total net assets ..... 464,322 464,322

Total capitalisation and indebtedness(7)(8) ..... ¥458,228 ¥508,228

Notes:
(1) The above table should be read in conjunction with the unaudited quarterly consolidated financial statements of the Company as at

and for the six months ended 30 June 2015 contained herein.
(2) As at 30 June 2015, ¥0 of the Company’s consolidated short-term debt was secured and/or guaranteed.
(3) As mentioned in “Use of Proceeds”, the Company intends to repay ¥30 billion of its short-term bank borrowings with the proceeds

of the issue of the Bonds. Such repayment will have the effect of decreasing the amount of the Group’s short-term bank loans and
total capitalisation and indebtedness. Such potential changes are not reflected in the above table.